purposes, if one of the offenses contains all of the elements of 

the other. See, e.g., North Carolina v. Pearce, 395 U.S. 711 

(1969) 

In the instant case, the single indictment was pulled apart 

and the Petitioner tried piecemeal. Beginning with Counts Two 

through One hundred and twenty eight ("2-128"), and the second 

portion being Count One (1). Therefore, any argument that the 

Petitioner was convicted under a single indictment is misplaced. 

The Petitioner was found guilty on Counts 2-128, prior to 

Count 1. The State then proceeded to try and convict the